

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19304 Version: 0 Name: Fleming Park Maintenance Facility Project, No.

3200

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/27/2016 In control: Land Use Committee

On agenda: 10/31/2016 Final action: 11/7/2016

**Title:** A RESOLUTION authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to execute a contract with

Laclede Gas Company d/b/a Missouri Gas Energy for the installation of natural gas pipelines and meters related to the Fleming Park Maintenance Facility Project, No. 3200, at a cost to the County in

the amount of \$36,006.00, as a sole source purchase.

**Sponsors:** Tony Miller

Indexes: CONTRACT, FLEMING PARK, MO GAS ENERGY

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. 19304bu.pdf, 2. 19304adopt, 3. 19304-CNTR-MGE.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/7/2016	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
11/7/2016	0	Land Use Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
11/7/2016	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
11/1/2016	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
10/31/2016	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to execute a contract with Laclede Gas Company d/b/a Missouri Gas Energy for the installation of natural gas pipelines and meters related to the Fleming Park Maintenance Facility Project, No. 3200, at a cost to the County in the amount of \$36,006.00, as a sole source purchase.

**RESOLUTION NO. 19304**, October 31, 2016

**INTRODUCED BY** Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 19130, dated April 25, 2016, the Legislature did award a contract for a new Parks + Rec maintenance facility located northwest of the new park ranger offices at 3310 NE Rennau Drive; and,

File #: 19304, Version: 0

WHEREAS, this new facility will require the installation of natural gas pipelines and meters by

Laclede Gas Company d/b/a Missouri Gas Energy (MGE); and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the execution of a contract with

Laclede Gas Company d/b/a Missouri Gas Energy for the installation of natural gas pipelines and

meters, at a cost to the County in the amount of \$36,006.00, as a sole source purchase; and,

WHEREAS, section 1030.1, <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, eliminates the requirement for competitive

bidding when items to be purchased can be obtained from only one source; and,

WHEREAS, the Director recommends that he not take competitive bids for this installation for the

reason that MGE is the only natural gas service provider authorized to serve the location concerned;

now therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as

recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be and hereby is

authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary for the accomplishment of the award;

and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance is authorized to make

all payments, including final payment on the contract.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the

Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

File #: 19304, Version: 0					
Chief Deputy County Cou	County Counselor				
Certificate of Passage					
I hereby certify that duly passed on November follows:	at the attached resoler 7, 2016 by the Jac				
Yeas <u>8</u>		Nays	0		
Abstaining0		Absent _	0		
Excused	1				
Date		Mary Jo S	Spino, Clerk	of Legislature	 e
There is a balance oth expenditure is chargeable the credit of the fund from herein authorized.	e and there is a cas	h balance	otherwise u	nencumbered	d in the treasury to
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	004 5104 58020 Special Roa Non-Departmental Buildings and Impre	d and Bridզ	ge Fund		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$36,006.00				
Date		Chief Fina	ancial Office	r	